●Thank you very much for purchasing NICHIRYO Le.
●Please read this manual carefully before using.
Digital micro pipette for liquid handling
User ’s  Manual
In Vitro Medical Diagnostic Devices (98/79/EC)
Annex III self-declared
ISO 8655 STANDARD
CERTIFIED ISO9001

● Barometric pressure, 101KPa
● Use of distilled water grade 3 (ISO 3696)
● Ten measurements for each test volume at three points, nominal volume,
50% of nominal volume and the minimum or 10% of nominal volume.
Table-1 NLE Maximum Permissible Errors
Code Volume
range (uL)
Measured
volume(uL)
Accuracy
(systematicerror)
(%)
Precision
(randomerror)
(%)
NLE-10 1～10
1 ±6.0＊ ≦5.0＊
5 ±2.0 ≦1.6
10 ±1.2 ≦0.8
NLE-20 2～20
2 ±5.0＊ ≦3.0＊
10 ±2.0 ≦1.0
20 ±1.0 ≦0.5
NLE-100 10～100
10 ±2.0 ≦1.0
50 ±1.2 ≦0.6
100 ±0.8 ≦0.3
NLE-200 20～200
20 ±1.2 ≦1.0
100 ±1.0 ≦0.6
200 ±0.8 ≦0.3
NLE-1000 100～1000
100 ±1.2 ≦0.8
500 ±1.0 ≦0.6
1000 ±0.7 ≦0.3
✱Accuracy and reproducibility of 1uL on the NLE-10 model and 2uL on the NLE-20 model

⑦ Stroke ring NPE-018A NPE-018A NPE-018A NPE-018A NPE-018B
⑧ Second spring NPE-023A NPE-023A NPE-023A NPE-023A NPE-023B
⑨ O-ring retainer NPE-021A NPE-021B NPE-021C NPE-021D NPE-021E
⑩ O-ring NPE-022A NPE-022B NPE-022C NPE-022D NPE-022E
⑪ Grease N3-0711A N3-0711A N3-0711A N3-0711A N3-0711A
✱ As the above replacement parts are specifically designed for each volume size,
please indicate the volume size of your instrument when placing your order.
■ Nichiryo Genuine Tips
●Tips (Autoclavable)
Code Volume range
(uL) Color Applicable model Tip length
(approx. size)
Number
of tips
BMT2-SS 0.5～10 clear NLE-10 45.7mm 1000 tips
BMT2-SG 2～200 clear NLE-20/100/200 53mm 1000 tips
BMT2-LG 100～1000 clear NLE-1000 81.9mm 1000 tips
●Racked tips (Autoclavable)
Code Volume
range(uL) Color Applicable model Number of tips